

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
10/29/2019 3:58 PM  
No. 53252-2-II

DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

CINDY MAXWELL, Personal Representative of the Estate  
of EDMOND BROWN, Deceased, and MARILOU  
BROWN,

*Appellants,*

v.

BRAND INSULATION, INC.; and PARSONS  
GOVERNMENT SERVICES, INC.,

*Respondents*

---

ON APPEAL FROM PIERCE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
Honorable Susan K. Serko

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
PARSONS GOVERNMENT SERVICES, INC.**

---

Timothy K. Thorson, WSBA #12860  
Sidney Tribe, WSBA #33160  
Michael B. King, WSBA #14405  
CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN,  
P.S.  
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600  
Seattle, Washington 98104-7010  
Telephone: (206) 622-8020  
Facsimile: (206) 467-8215  
*Attorneys for Respondent Parsons  
Government Services, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
III. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. Standard of Review.....	5
B. The Washington Legislature Has Adopted a Broad Six-year Statute of Repose for “All Claims or Causes of Action” against Persons or Entities “Arising from Such Person Having Constructed...Any Improvement upon Real Property.” .....	6
C. The Browns’ Policy Arguments about Construing the Statute Narrowly to Fulfill the Statute’s Purposes Are Unfounded. The Plain Language of the Statute Is Clear, Broad and Sweeping. ....	7
D. Parsons Was the General Contractor That Built the ARCO Refinery. All of the Browns’ Claims against Parsons Arise from the Construction, Design, Planning, and/or Construction Supervision of the ARCO Refinery and Are Barred by Washington’s “Clear and Simple” Six-year Statute of Repose.....	9
1. <i>Condit</i> and the Browns’ other “subcomponent” authorities have no application to general contractors like Parsons who construct an <i>entire improvement</i> —as opposed to manufacturers, suppliers or subcontractors who may supply or construct only a portion thereof.....	11
2. The Browns’ “seller” argument has already been rejected and would lead to absurd results by effectively repealing the statute of repose as to all contractors. ....	15

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
3. The Browns' "contractor registration" argument is based on an inapplicable statute. ....	22
IV. CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page(s)

#### Washington Cases

<i>1519-1525 Lakeview Boulevard Condominium Ass'n v. Apartment Sales Corp.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 570, 29 P.3d 1249 (2001) .....	13
<i>Aba Sheikh v. Choe</i> , 156 Wn.2d 441, 128 P.3d 574 (2006) .....	5
<i>Allan v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 66 Wn. App. 415, 832 P.2d 489 (1992) .....	5
<i>Avemco Ins. Co. v. Mock</i> , 44 Wn. App. 327, 721 P.2d 34 (1986) .....	7
<i>Bellevue Sch. Dist. No. 405 v. Brazier Constr. Co.</i> , 103 Wn.2d 111, 691 P.2d 178 (1984) .....	8
<i>Cameron v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 8 Wn. App. 795, 442 P.3d 31 (2019) .....	6, 22
<i>Condit v. Lewis Refrigeration Co.</i> , 101 Wn.2d 106, 676 P.2d 466 (1984) .....	11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Davis v. Baugh Indus. Contractors, Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 413, 150 P.3d 545 (2007) .....	8
<i>Eelbode v. Chec Med. Centers, Inc.</i> , 97 Wn. App. 462, 984 P.2d 436 (1999) .....	5
<i>Ehlert v. Brand Insulations, Inc.</i> , 183 Wn. App. 1006, 2014 WL 4198355 (2014).....	18, 19
<i>In re Matter of Charles</i> , 135 Wn.2d 239, 955 P.2d 798 (1998) .....	5
<i>Munich v. Skagit Emergency Commc'ns Ctr.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 871, 288 P.3d 328 (2012) .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>New Meadows Holding Co. v. Washington Water Power Co.</i> , 34 Wn. App. 25, 659 P.2d 1113 (1983), <i>aff'd in part</i> , <i>rev'd in part</i> , 102 Wn.2d 495, 687 P.2d 212 (1984) .....	8
<i>Parkridge Assocs., Ltd v. Ledcor Indus., Inc.</i> , 113 Wn. App. 592, 54 P.3d 225 (2002) .....	6, 7, 8
<i>Pfeifer v. City of Bellingham</i> , 112 Wn.2d 562, 772 P.2d 1018 (1989) .....	12, 19, 20, 21
<i>Pinneo v. Stevens Pass, Inc.</i> , 14 Wn. App. 848, 545 P.2d 1207 (1992).....	8
<i>Ruble v. Carrier Corp.</i> , 192 Wn.2d 190, 428 P.3d 1207 (2018) .....	5
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Centennial Ins. Co.</i> , 14 Wn. App. 541, 543 P.2d 645 (1975), <i>rev. denied</i> , 87 Wn.2d 1003 (1976) .....	7
<i>State v. Akin</i> , 77 Wn. App. 575, 892 P.2d 774 (1995) .....	5

### Other State Cases

<i>Brown v. Jersey Central Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 163 N.J. Super. 179, 394 A.2d 397 (1978).....	14
<i>Buttz v. Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corp.</i> , 557 N.W.2d 90 (Iowa 1996) .....	14
<i>Covington v. W.R. Grace &amp; Co.</i> , 952 P.2d 1105 (Wyo. S. Ct., 1998) .....	14
<i>Gill v. Evansville Sheet Metal Works, Inc.</i> , 970 N.E.2d 633 (Ind. 2012).....	14

### Federal Cases

<i>Hilliard v. Lummus Co.</i> , 834 F.2 1352 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	10
---	----

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Stanley v. Ameren Ill Co.</i> , 982 F. Supp. 2d 844 (N.D. Ill. 2013) .....	10
<i>State Farm v. W.R. Grace &amp; Co.</i> , 24 F.3rd 955 (7th Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Willis v. Raymark Indus. Inc.</i> , 905 F.2d 793 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	14
<b>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Court Rules</b>	
RCW 4.16.300 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 4.16.310 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 4.16.300 (2004).....	22
RCW 18.08.310 .....	22
RCW 18.27.010 .....	7
RCW 18.27.020 .....	7, 22
RCW 18.43.040 .....	22
RCW 18.96.020 .....	22
RCW 19.28.041 .....	22
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS 402A (1965).....	19
